
        

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Boyce, Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, King, 
McIlveen, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, Watt and 
Williams 
 

Date: Thursday, 24 October 2013 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Would Members please note that the Minibus for the Site Visits for 
this meeting will depart from Memorial Gardens at 12.30pm  on 
Tuesday 22nd October. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 19th September 2013. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm Wednesday 23rd October 2013. Members of the public can speak 
on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters 
within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Travellers Caravan Site, Outgang Lane, Osbaldwick, York. 
(13/02704/GRG3).  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

A General Regulations application for an extension to existing travellers 
site to accommodate 6 additional pitches with associated amenity 
buildings, amenity space with 2 metre high fence surround, grazing areas 
and shelters for horses. Provision of additional land to the south of existing 
site to allow for expansion of existin
[...]

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 22nd October 2013. 
 
 
 
 

TIME  SITE          

ITEM 

12:30 
 
 
12:45 
 
 
13:25 

Minibus leaves Memorial Gardens. 
 
 
Former Sessions Site, Huntington Road. 
 
 
Travellers Caravan Site, Outgang Lane, 
Osbaldwick. 

 
 
 
4a 
 
 
4b 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Page 3



 

 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 19 September 2013 

Present Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Boyce, Brooks (Substitute), 
Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Douglas 
(Substitute), Firth, McIlveen, Reid, Simpson-
Laing and Williams 

Apologies Councillors King, Riches and Watt 
 
 

Site Visits 
 
Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
34 Piccadilly To enable 

members to 
familiarise 
themselves with the 
site 

Boyce, Crisp, 
Galvin, Horton, 
Reid. 

36-44 Piccadilly To enable 
members to 
familiarise 
themselves with the 
site 

Boyce, Crisp, 
Galvin, Horton, 
Reid. 

 

 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

19th September
[...]
 the Conservation Area Consent be 

granted subject to conditions listed in the 
committee report. 

 
Reason: There were no objections to the demolition, 

subject to a condition that only allows 
demolition of buildings when there will be 
appropriate replacements, to avoid leaving 
gaps in the streetscape which would have a 
harmful visual impact, and the loss of retail 
space.  In accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 141), it 
will be required the buildings are recorded, to 
increase understanding of the historic 
environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02704/GRG3  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 24 October 2013 Ward: Osbaldwick 
Team: Commercial Team Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
 
Reference: 13/02704/GRG3 
Application at: Travellers Caravan Site Outgang Lane Osbaldwick York  
For: Extension to existing travellers site to accommodate 6no. 

additional pitches with associated amenity buildings, amenity 
space with 2 metre high fence surround, grazing areas and 
shelters for horses. Provision of additional land to the south of 
existing site to allow for expansion of existing pitches and space 
for future portakabin site office. 

By: Ms Kate Grandfield 
Application Type: General Regulations (Reg3) 
Target Date: 10 October 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Extension to council-owned travellers site to accommodate six additional 
pitches, each with its own single-storey, semi-detached amenity building.  The 
extension will include an all-age amenity area and children's play area, totalling 
approximately 0.12ha.  The extended site would include field shelters for the 
travellers' horses, which would graze on adjacent agricultural land to the north and 
west.  A 5m-wide strip of agricultural land immediately to the so
[...]
tematically analysing a proposed policy, strategy or service a local authority can 
identify the likely effects on different community groups. A CIA was carried out in 
April 2013 for the Local Plan Preferred Options.  It found that the draft plan would 
have a positive impact on gypsies and travellers (as a group) through the allocation 
of sites to meet the need for pitches.  A CIA is not an appropriate tool for a planning 
proposal of local significance, such as the current application.   
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02704/GRG3  Item No: 4a 
Page 8 of 10 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 In officers' view the shortfall in the number of currently-available pitches, the 
requirement to identify suitable sites and the difficulty in finding suitable sites within 
the settlement limit constitute very special circumstances that outweigh harm to the 
green belt.  Extending the site as proposed accords with national and local planning 
policy and is acceptable. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the approved plans numbered 3993(05)01/A, 3993(05)02B and 3993(05)03/B.  
 
Reason:      For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The development hereby approved shall be used only as a residential 
travellers site and for no other type of domestic or business use. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character of the area and the openness of the green 
belt. 
 
 4  The number of caravan pitches on the extension hereby approved shall be 
limited to no more than 6. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character of the area and the openness of the green 
belt.  
 
 5  No more than two caravans, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 (of which no more than one 
shall be a static caravan or mobile home), shall be stationed on any pitch at any one 
time. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character of the area and the openness of the green 
belt. 
 
 6  The area occupied by caravans and/or the parking of vehicles shall be 
restricted to the area shown hatched on the drawing entitled Plan A and dated 10 
October 2013 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 

Page 18



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02704/GRG3  Item No: 4a 
Page 9 of 10 

 
Reason:      In the interests of the openness of the green belt and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
 7  No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscape scheme which shall 
include the species, position and stock size of trees, shrubs and any other plants. It 
shall also include details of means of protecting the trees from horses and other 
grazing animals. The scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of 
the completion of the development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five 
years from the substantial completion of the planting and development, die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority agrees alternatives in writing. This also applies to any existing trees that 
are shown to be retained within the approved landscape scheme.  
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species and their protection, since the landscape 
scheme is integral to the amenity of the development. 
 
 8  The development shall not begin until details of foul and surface water 
drainage works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these 
[...]
ntington and New Earswick or neighbouring ward. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02724/FULM  Item No: 4b 
 

EDUCATION 
 
4.39 Development Control Local Plan Policy ED4 states that the impact of new 
residential developments on local schools needs to be considered.  Supplementary 
Planning Guidance to this policy sets out criteria for assessing the required financial 
contribution to be sought from residential developments.  This contribution is based 
on need following an assessment of the existing capacity and number of pupils at 
local schools.  Based on this guidance it is the conclusion of the Education 
Department that sums towards the provision of one primary school place at Yearsley 
Grove Primary School.  No sums are sought towards secondary education.  
Therefore a sum of £11,984 is sought through a Section 106 agreement. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed development would provide a mix of market and affordable 
housing in line with current guidance.  The development has been designed to 
modern highway standards to reduce vehicle speeds and encourage pedestrian 
movement. The proposal would introduce a mixed residential scheme in a 
sustainable location. 
 
5.2 Officers recommend approval of the scheme subject to the completion and 
signing of a Section 106 agreement covering an education contribution, affordable 
housing, open space, and maintenance of the eastern boundary hedge and the 
landscaped areas within the proposed development. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
 1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing Number 4135/01 Revision K received 7 October 2013, 
Drawing Number 4135/01/COL Revision G received 7 October 2013, 
Drawing Number 4135/212 Revision A received 13 August 2013, 
Drawing Number 4135/260 Revision B received 7 October 2013, 
Drawing Number 4135/261 Revision A received 13 August 2013, 
Drawing Number 1
[...]
 Sustainable 
Design and Construction 
 
 7  No building work shall take place until details have been submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate how the 
development will provide 10% of its predicted energy requirements from on-site 
renewable sources. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
The approved scheme shall be implemented before first occupation of the 
development. The site shall thereafter be maintained to the required level of 
generation. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposal complies with the principles of sustainable 
development and the Council's adopted Interim Planning Statement on Sustainable 
Design and Construction 
 
 8  A full lighting scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. This scheme shall detail the locations, heights, design and 
lux of all external lighting. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved lighting scheme. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby occupants and visual amenity. 
 
 9  No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme which shall 
illustrate the number, species, height and position of trees and shrubs. This scheme 
shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of the 
development. Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

Page 49



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02724/FULM  Item No: 4b 
 

 
Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site. 
 
10  Prior to the occupation of the dwellings details of the  hedge to the 
east/Huntington Road boundary of the site including number, species, height and 
position of plants shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority . This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the 
completion of the development. Any trees or plants which within a period of five 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
The above hedge once it has reached 1.8 metres in height, shall be retained and 
maintained at a height of 1.8 metres. 
 
If in the circumstances that a part of the hedge is removed details illustrating the 
number, species, height and position of the replacement trees and/or shrubs shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
replacement planting shall be implemented within a period of six months of the 
original removal of the tree/s and/or hedge. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the site, the street, and the wider 
area 
 
11  The development permitted by this planning permission shall only be carried 
out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) by ARP, dated 
July 2013, Report no. 973/34r2 submitted 13 August 2013 and the following 
mitigation measures detailed within the FRA: 
 
(i) Finished floor levels are set no lower than 600mm above the nearest 
embankment and 11.4m above Ordnance Datum (AOD). 
(ii) The flood proofing / resilience measures detailed on pages 19 and 20 are 
incorporated into the proposed development. 
(iii) The site layout is to be in line with drawing no. 4135/01/COL Rev G received 7 
October 2013 and levels below the 10.5m AOD contour will rem
[...]
on 
Road shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented 
on site. 
 
Reason : In the interests of highway safety. 
 
22  Prior to the commencement of development (for which purposes development 
shall exclude demolition, site clearance, site preparation and the erection of a 
construction site compound and sales centre) the existing traffic calming chicanes to 
the site frontage on Huntington Road shall have been removed and temporarily 
replaced with alternative traffic calming features in agreement with the Local 
Planning Authority. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved a 
permanent traffic calming scheme to replace the existing chicanes, as agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, shall have been installed and completed, or 
arrangements entered into which ensure a calming effect is retained. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the development can be carried out in a manner that will 
not be to the detriment of amenity of local residents, free flow of traffic or safety of 
highway users. 
 
23  Prior to the commencement of any works on the site, a detailed method of 
works statement identifying the programming and management of site 
clearance/preparatory and construction works shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. Such a statement shall include at least the following information; 
 
- the routing that will be promoted by the contractors to use main arterial routes and 

Page 52



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02724/FULM  Item No: 4b 
 

avoid the peak network hours 
- where contractors will park 
- where materials will be stored within the site 
- measures employed to ensure no mud/detritus is dragged out over the adjacent 
highway. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development can be carried out in a manner that will not 
be to the detriment of amenity of local residents, free flow of traffic or safety of 
highway users. 
 
24  Construction work shall not begin until a scheme for pr

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 24 October 2013 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Boyce, Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, 
Doughty, Firth, King, McIlveen, Reid, Riches, 
Simpson-Laing, Watt and Looker (Sub For 
Cllr Williams) 
 
Councillors Orrell, Steward and Warters 

Apologies Councillor Williams 
 

20. SITE VISITS  
 
Site Reason for Visit Members 

Attended 
Travellers Caravan 
Site, Outgang Lane, 
Osbaldwick 

To enable Members 
to view the existing 
site pitches and 
proposed extension 
area with reference 
to its impact on the 
green belt.  

Cllrs Boyce, 
Doughty, Firth, 
Galvin, Horton, 
McIlveen and Reid.  

Sessions of York, 
Huntington Road, 
York 

To enable Members 
to view the site, 
adjacent to a listed 
building and its 
surroundings in 
view of objections 
received. 

Cllrs Boyce, 
Doughty, Firth, 
Galvin, Horton, 
McIlveen, Orrell 
and Reid. 

 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in relation to Plans item 4a) -Travellers Caravan Site, 
Outgang Lane, Osbaldwick (Planning Application 



13/02704/GRG3) in her role as Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Services, involved in the bid to the 
Homes and Communities Agency to acquire funding for the site. 
She confirmed that she would not be taking part, as a Member 
of the Planning Committee in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Planning Committee held on 19 September 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Cllr Warters, spoke in relation to the general remit of the 
Committee, firstly in relation to the Section 106 payment 
attached to the Derwenthorpe scheme, expressing concerns 
that the obligations were not being enforced. Secondly 
regarding a letter sent to the authority in November 2012, from 
the Meadlands Residents Association, raising reserved matters 
concerns relating to surface water drainage and the water table 
on the Derwenthorpe site which still remained unanswered. 
 

24. PLANS LIST  
 
Members then considered two reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 

25a Travellers Caravan Site, Outgang Lane, Osbaldwick, York. 
(13/02704/GRG3).  
 
Consideration was given to a general regulations application 
(Reg3), submitted by Ms Kate Grandfield, for an extension to 
the existing travellers site to accommodate 6 No. additional 
pitches with associated amenity buildings, amenity space with a 
2 metre high fence surround, grazing areas and shelters for 
horses. In addition the provision of additional land to the south 
of the existing site to allow for expansion of the existing pitches 
and space for a future portakabin site office. 



 
Officers provided an update to confirm that the applicant had 
submitted a drainage layout which included the means of 
attenuation. The list of plans for approval had been updated to 
include this addition. 
 
Members went on to question a number of points raised at the 
earlier site meeting including: 

• Details of the fence line and type on the strip of land 
between pitches 1 to 4. Details to be confirmed. 

• Information re the shortfall in pitches.  
• Details of modifications to the existing amenity building.    
• Reference to Outgang Lane as a Public Right of Way 

(PROW), requested assessment of reduction in usage 
following blockage. 
 

David Shaw, a local farmer, raised objections to the proposed 
expansion of the site, particularly as the present site appeared 
to have had little management until recently. Reference was 
made to holes in the existing fences which allowed travellers 
horses to graze on his land, damaging crops and hedges and 
often straying on to nearby roads. He asked Members to 
support the replacement of the fence with a high wall to 
overcome existing problems. 
 
Denise Rothwell, made representations on behalf of Murton 
Parish Council to the expansion of the site, referring to anti 
social behaviour, trespass and damage to crops by site 
residents, many of which went unreported. A request was made 
for better site management and site improvements prior to the 
granting of planning permission.   
 
Peter Broadley, spoke on behalf of Holtby Parish Council, 
raising objections to the application and confirming his support 
for earlier speakers comments. Although a small village 
comprising 50 dwellings and 10 farms Holtby residents also 
suffered criminal damage to land and property. It was felt that 
an expansion of the site would exacerbate current problems. A 
request was made for a protocol or policies to deal with 
traveller’s horses.  
 
Cllr Warters, made reference to earlier speaker’s comments and 
the recent site visit pointing out that, the current problems 
relating to the site had arisen as a result of negligible 
management on site. Particular reference was made to 



overcrowding, previous conditions imposed which had required 
the provision of a site office and warden, to intimidation of users 
of the adjacent PROW and he circulated photographs of site 
conditions prior to a recent clean up. Figures provided in the 
Local Plan for future pitch requirements were questioned and 
suggested for independent examination. He requested 
Members to refuse the application in view of these issues.  
 
In answer to a number of questions, Kate Grandfield, the 
applicant, and the Planning Officers made the following points: 

• Existing pitches were overcrowded as they needed to 
accommodate, extended families including elderly 
relatives and families with children.  

• A current waiting list of approximately 24 people were 
seeking a York traveller’s site pitch. 

• An overall site review would be undertaken to ensure a 
robust management structure to assist the wider 
community. 

• The recently agreed protocol for the management of 
horses was now out to tender. This included a horse bailiff 
who would have the authority to remove horses from 
private land. 

• The protocol also required the provision of grazing land 
around the city for traveller’s horses, for which a charge 
would be made. A traveller who had been banned from 
keeping horses would not be given permission to graze a 
horse on CYC land. 

• Confirmation that, if permission were granted for the 
additional pitches, this would allow for better management 
of the site. 

• The future site office was required to make space 
available to deal with the complex needs of residents in an 
informal, confidential environment. 

• Reference to animal welfare issues on the existing site 
were confirmed as not relevant planning issues. 

• Request for confirmation that any unauthorised structures 
would be removed and existing fencing secured. 
Confirmed that a review would be undertaken of all the 
existing pitches and discussions undertaken regarding the 
removal of any unauthorised structures, provision of stock 
proof/robust fencing which would be repaired if damaged. 
It was confirmed that the Fire Officer had also undertaken 
an examination of the site and provided advice to 
residents.  



• Location of future site office shown as part of the 
application however further details of any permanent 
structure would be required by the local planning authority. 

 
Councillor Simpson-Laing, spoke in her capacity as Cabinet 
Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social Services referring 
to a number of points raised, earlier in the meeting, which were 
not, in her opinion, planning matters and should not therefore be 
taken into consideration. She referred to the visible on site need 
for the expansion as travellers families were living longer but 
had poorer health outcomes. On balance, she felt that the case 
had been made for very special circumstances which 
outweighed harm to the green belt as outlined by Officers. 
 
The legal representative then set out details of what would not 
be considered lawful planning considerations, material to this 
application. These included current management of activity at 
the site and animal welfare and Members were reminded to 
consider the application on its merits, having considered all the 
planning issues and whether special circumstances had been 
proven to allow development in the green belt. 
 
Following further lengthy discussion upon the application and 
potential concerns relating to the management of the site, Cllr 
King  moved and Cllr Crisp seconded, in an attempt to alleviate 
those concerns,  a motion to approve the officer 
recommendation in support of the application, subject to the 
addition of an informative to request that any future request for a 
portakabin/site office be referred back to the Committee for 
approval. 
 
Cllr Galvin then moved and Cllr Firth seconded an amendment 
requesting deferral of the application for the provision of further 
clarification and justification for the proposals including details of 
the site management plan. On being put to the vote the 
amendment was LOST on the Chair’s casting vote. 
 
The original motion to approve, subject to an informative, was 
then put to the vote and LOST. 
 
Cllr Ayre then moved and Cllr Reid seconded a motion to refuse 
the application. On being put to the vote this was LOST. 
 
After considerable further discussion in relation to an updated 
site management plan, site office requirements and the 



reasonableness of any condition imposed, the Chair then 
moved and Cllr King seconded approval of the application with 
further detailed conditions relating to the provision of an updated 
site management plan incorporating facilities for a site office, 
prior to occupation or as soon as practicable thereafter, to 
address the remaining site concerns. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne then moved and Cllr Reid seconded an 
amendment to the above motion to remove the words ‘as soon 
as practicable thereafter’. . On being put to the vote the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
The motion to approve, in the names of Councillors Horton and 
King above was then put to the vote and it was  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the imposition of the conditions listed in the 
Officers report, the provision of an updated 
site management plan, incorporating facilities 
for a site office, prior to occupation of the 
extension or as soon as practicable thereafter.   

 
Reason: In officers’ view the shortfall in the number of 

currently available pitches, the requirement to 
identify suitable sites and the difficulty in 
finding suitable sites within the settlement limit 
constitute very special circumstances that 
outweigh harm to the green belt. Extending the 
site as proposed accords with national and 
local planning policy and is considered 
acceptable. 

 
25b Sessions of York, Huntington Road, York, YO31 9HS. 

(13/02724/FULM).  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application, submitted by 
Ben Bailey Homes and Stirling Scotfield (Ebor) LLP, for the 
erection of 59 dwellings with associated works, following 
demolitions of existing buildings (resubmission). 
 
Councillor D’Agorne left the meeting and took no part in the 
consideration of this item. 
 
Officers provided an update in which they requested revisions to 
Conditions 8, 9, 23 and 33 for further clarity. A copy of the full 



wording of the revised conditions, circulated at the meeting, 
have been added to the online agenda for information. 
 
Following a request, Officers confirmed that the requirement for 
a lighting scheme would allow the authority to ensure that 
wildlife would not be unduly affected by the lighting proposals. 
The Chair also confirmed that the proposed conditions covered 
the removal of the chicanes on Huntington Road and their 
replacement with permanent traffic calming measures. 
 
Tom Cook, spoke in support of the scheme as the applicants 
agent, referring to consultation undertaken and extensive pre 
application discussion with Officers prior to submission of the 
application. It was pointed out that the site was in a sustainable 
location, close to public transport routes and made good use of 
a vacant site. 
 
Cllr Orrell, as a Ward Member, confirmed details of the 
developer’s community involvement prior to submission of the 
application this had included both Ward Members, residents and 
the Parish Council which had worked well. He expressed 
support for the proposals but raised some concerns regarding 
the flat roofs proposed on some properties and the lack of 
details relating to the new traffic calming measures. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to a 

Section 106 agreement, the imposition of the 
conditions contained in the Officers report, 
together with the following amended 
conditions and informative: 

 

Condition 8 - Prior to the occupation of the dwellings a full 
lighting scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. This scheme shall detail the 
locations, heights, design and lux of all external lighting. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved lighting scheme.  
 
Condition 9 - Prior to occupation of the dwellings a detailed 
landscaping scheme which shall illustrate the number, species, 
height and position of trees and shrubs shall be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of 



the completion of the development. Any trees or plants which 
within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of a similar size and species, unless alternatives are 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Condition 23 - Prior to the commencement of any works on the 
site, a detailed method of works statement identifying the 
programming and management of site clearance/preparatory 
and construction works shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA, all works on site shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved statement. Such a statement 
shall include at least the following information;  
 
The routing that will be promoted by the contractors to use the 
main arterial routes and avoid the peak network hours. 
Where contractors will park. 
Where materials will be stored within the site. 
Measures employed to ensure no mud/detritus us dragged over 
the adjacent highway. 
Reason – To ensure that the development can be carried out in 
a manner that will not be to the detriment of amenity of local 
residents, free flow of traffic or safety of highway users. 
  
Condition 33 -  Prior to the occupation of the dwellings on Plots 
10, 11, 12, and 13 the acoustic fence shown in Drawing Number 
4135/01 Revision K (received 7 October 2013) shall be in place 
and retained.  
 
Additional Informative relating to green roofs over the flat roofed 
properties – Consideration should be given to the incorporation 
of ‘green’ roofs for Plots 13,14,15,16 and 17. Further details 
should be submitted as part of Condition 3. If green roofs for 
these units does not prove to be practicable, justification should 
be submitted to the Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: The proposed development would provide a 

mix of market and affordable housing in line 
with current guidance. The development has 
been designed to modern highway standards 
to reduce vehicle speeds and encourage 
pedestrian movement. The proposal would 
introduce a mixed residential scheme in a 
sustainable location. 



 
26. APPEALS PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate from 1 July to 30 September 2013. 
Details of the salient points from the appeals were also 
reported. 
 
It was noted that in order to regain previous performance levels 
Officers had continued to impose high standards of design and 
visual treatment in the assessment of applications and where 
significant planning issues were identified revisions were sought 
at an early stage.  
 
Resolved: That the Council’s appeals performance during 

this period be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in 

relation to planning appeals against the 
Council’s decisions as determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate, over the last 6 months 
and year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


